SUPREMECOURTOF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

PETITION(S) FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.)..... CRLMP NO(S).

(ARISING OUT OF IMPUGNED FINAL JUDGMENT AND ORDER DATED 25/03/2014 IN CRLRP NO. 3245/2004 PASSED BY THE HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

STATE OF KERALA & ANR.

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

E.K. VARGHESE

RESPONDENT(S)

(WITH APPLN. (S) FOR C/DELAY IN FILING SLP)

Date: 21/08/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRAFULLA C. PANT

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Ramesh Babu M. R., Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

learned counsel for the petitioners Heard and perused the relevant material.

Issue notice on application seeking condonation of delay as well as in the Special Leave Petition.

[VINOD LAKHINA] COURT MASTER

[ASHA SONI] COURT MASTER

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by Vinod Lakhina Date: 2015.08.21 16:46:50 IST Reason: