1

ITEM NO.4 COURT NO.9

SECTION IIB

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No. 7004/2015

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 25/03/2014 in CRLRP No. 3245/2004 passed by the High Court Of Kerala At Ernakulam)

STATE OF KERALA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

E.K. VARGHESE

Respondent(s)

(With appln. (s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

WITH

SLP(Crl) No. 8933-8947/2016

(With Office Report)

Date: 13/02/2017 These petitions were called on

for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.A. BOBDE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE L. NAGESWARA RAO

For Petitioner(s) Mr. G. Prakash, AOR

In SLP(Crl.)7004/15 Mr. Jishnu M.L., Adv.

Mrs. Priyanka Prakash, Adv.

Mrs. Beena Prakash, Adv.

Mr. Manu Srinath, Adv.

(Also for rr. In SLP(Crl.) 8933-47/16)

Mr. C.N. Sree Kumar, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Renjith B. Marar, Adv.

Ms. Lakshmi N. Kaimal, Adv.

Mr. T.K. Babu, Adv.

Ms. Anubha V. Anand Pandey, Adv.

Mr. K. Rajeev, AOR

Mr. T.G. Narayanan Nair, AOR

Mr. C.K. Bhushan, Adv.

Mr. Anirudh Arun Kumar, Adv.

for M/s. Dua Associates

Ms. Liz Mathew, AOR

2

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

In view of letter circulated, four weeks' time is granted to learned counsel for the respondent (s) in SLP(Crl.) Nos. 8933-8947 of 2016 to file counter affidavit(s).

List thereafter.

[ Charanjeet Kaur ] A.R.-cum-P.S.

[ Indu Pokhriyal ] Court Master