ITEM NO.2 COURT NO.5 SECTION II-B

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 7004/2015

THE STATE OF KERALA & ANR. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

E.K. VARGHESE Respondent(s)

(OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTIONS IS LISTED IN SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRL)NO.8933-47/2016)

WITH <u>SLP(Crl) No. 8933-8947/2016</u> (II-B) (OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTIONS)

Date: 10-02-2020 This petition(s) was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. BOPANNA [IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. G. Prakash, AOR
Mr. Jishnu M.L., Adv.
Mrs.Priyanka Prakash, Adv.
Mrs.Beena Prakash, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Pratap Venugopal, Adv.
Ms. Surekha Raman, Adv.
Mr. Akhil Abraham Roy, Adv.
Mr. Vijay Valsan, Adv.
For M/S. K J John And Co, AOR

Mr. Renjith B. Marar,Adv. Ms. Lakshmi N. Kaimal, AOR Mr. Mahendra Kumawat,Adv.

Mr. G.C. Shyam Sundar, Adv. For M/S. Dua Associates, AOR

Mr. K. Rajeev, AOR

Mr. Prakash Ranjan Nayak, AOR

Ms. Liz Mathew, AOR

Mr. T. G. Narayanan Nair, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRL)NO.8933-47/2016:

Photocopy of the death certificate of deceased M. Basheer who is respondent no.19 in SLP(Crl.)No.8933-8947 of 2016 (respondent no.1 in SLP(Crl.)No(s).8945/2016 and 8947/2016) is said to have been filed by learned counsel for the petitioner.

The same be taken on record and the special leave petition qua the said deceased respondent is abated since no steps are taken to secure the legal representatives on record. Cause title be amended accordingly for the present.

The Registry to process the matter for listing the matter before the Court.

(MAHABIR SINGH)
AR-cum-PS

(KAMLESH RAWAT) BRANCH OFFICER

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 7004/2015

THE STATE OF KERALA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

E.K. VARGHESE

Respondent(s)

(OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTIONS IS LISTED IN SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRL)NO.8933-47/2016)

WITH <u>SLP(Crl) No. 8933-8947/2016</u> (II-B) (OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTIONS)

Date: 10-02-2020 This petition(s) was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

For Respondent(s)

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. BOPANNA
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. G. Prakash, AOR

Mr. Jishnu M.L., Adv.

Mrs.Priyanka Prakash, Adv.

Mrs.Beena Prakash,Adv.

Mr. Pratap Venugopal, Adv. Ms. Surekha Raman, Adv.

Mr. Akhil Abraham Roy, Adv.

Mr. Vijay Valsan, Adv.

For M/S. K J John And Co, AOR

Mr. Renjith B. Marar, Adv.

Ms. Lakshmi N. Kaimal, AOR

Mr. Mahendra Kumawat, Adv.

Mr. G.C. Shyam Sundar, Adv.

For M/S. Dua Associates, AOR

Mr. K. Rajeev, AOR

Mr. Prakash Ranjan Nayak, AOR

Ms. Liz Mathew, AOR

Mr. T. G. Narayanan Nair, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRL)NO.8933-47/2016: Photocopy of the death certificate of deceased responses.

Photocopy of the death certificate of deceased respondent no.19 in SLP(Crl.)No(s).8945/2016 and 8947/2016 is said to have been filed by learned counsel for the petitioner.

The same be taken on record and the special leave petition qua the said deceased respondent is abated since no steps are taken to secure the legal representatives on record. Cause title be amended accordingly for the present.

The Registry to process the matter for listing the matter before the Court.

(MAHABIR SINGH)
AR-cum-PS

(KAMLESH RAWAT)
BRANCH OFFICER